

BYLAW NO. 9595

The Fire and Protective Services Amendment Bylaw, 2019

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Fire and Protective Services Amendment Bylaw, 2019*.

Purpose

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to:
 - (a) make necessary amendments to reflect the new corporate structure approved by City Council on November 19, 2018; and
 - (b) make housekeeping amendments, including those to reflect gender neutral language.

Bylaw No. 7990 Amended

3. *The Fire and Protective Services Bylaw, 2001* is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

Section 2 Amended

4. Subsection 2(a) is amended by striking out “Fire and Protective Services Department” and substituting “Saskatoon Fire Department”.

Section 3 Amended

5. Section 3 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out “*Explosives Regulations, C.R.C., c.599*” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “*Explosives Regulations, 2013, S.O.R/2013-211*”;

- (b) striking out “Fire and Protective Services Department of the City of Saskatoon” and substituting “Saskatoon Fire Department” in clause (f);
- (c) striking out “Department of Energy, Mines and Resources” and substituting “Natural Resources Canada” in clause (j);
- (d) striking out “*The Fire Prevention Act, 1992*” and substituting “*The Fire Safety Act*” in clause (o); and
- (e) striking out “*The Saskatchewan Fire Code Regulations*” and substituting “*The Fire Safety Regulations*” in clause (p).

Heading “Part II – Fire and Protective Services Department” Amended

- 6. The heading “Part II – Fire and Protective Services Department” preceding section 4 is struck out and the heading “Part II – Saskatoon Fire Department” is substituted.

Section 4 Amended

- 7. Subsection 4(1) is amended by striking out “Fire and Protective Services Department” and substituting “Saskatoon Fire Department”.

Section 5 Amended

- 8. Subsection 5(2.1) is amended by striking out “him” and substituting “the Fire Chief”.

Section 18.1 Amended

- 9. Section 18.1 is amended by striking out “The Saskatchewan Environment and Resource Management Department” and substituting “the Saskatchewan Ministry of Environment”.

Section 29 Amended

- 10. Section 29 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out “”Fire Alarm Technology” program” and substituting “”Fire Alarm Technician Training” program” in subclause (4)(b)(ii); and
 - (b) striking out “journeyman” and substituting “journeyperson” in subclause (4)(b)(iii).

City Clerk